L.N. 64 of 2005

HONG KONG WETLAND PARK (SPECIAL AREA) ORDER 2005

(Made under section 24(1) of the Country Parks Ordinance (Cap. 208) after consultation with the Executive Council)

1. Commencement

This Order shall come into operation on 1 October 2005.

2. Designation of Hong Kong Wetland Park

The area of Government land known as the Hong Kong Wetland Park delineated in black and coloured pink on Plan No. SA/HKWP dated 27 April 2005 and deposited in the office of the Country and Marine Parks Authority is designated as a special area for the purposes of the Country Parks Ordinance (Cap. 208).

3. Schedule amended

The Schedule to the Special Areas (Designation) (Consolidation) Order (Cap. 208 sub. leg. D) is amended by adding—

"6. The area of Government land known as the Hong Kong Wetland Park delineated in black and coloured pink on Plan No. SA/HKWP dated 27 April 2005 and deposited in the office of the Country and Marine Parks Authority.".

> Donald TSANG Acting Chief Executive

28 April 2005

Explanatory Note

This Order designates the area of Government land known as the Hong Kong Wetland Park as a special area for the purposes of the Country Parks Ordinance (Cap. 208).